49. There is a large, fast-growing domestic market, and demand is likely to continue to move “up
market” to higher value foods as urbanization continues and incomes gradually rise. Demand from
industry could also increase for cotton and fruit. Export niches also exist: original Mocha coffee,
frankincense, myrrh, and saffron.

50. Because there is no consensus on the nature of the climate scenario that Yemen will face, it is
difficult to predict what the precise impact will be on agriculture.  However, there is agreement that crop
production will worsen over time, on average. Even in the most optimistic scenario (“warm and wet”),
production increases initially but time will see that increase worn away during the middle and later parts
of the century, because all scenarios predict a decline in rainfall after 2050. Temperature effects on crop
production are complex and affects crops differently based on altitude: lowland crops are negatively
affected by temperature increase, but highland crops may be improved. Table 2 shows a summary of
expected temperature and rainfall changes and resultant change in crop production under the three
scenarios modeled.

Table 2: Marginal Impact of Climate Change Scenarios on Crop Production

 Mid Hot and Dry Warm and Wet

 2030 2050 2080 2030 2050 2080 2030 2050 2080

Temperature (0C) +1.6 +2.0 +3.1 +2.0 +2.6 +4.5 +1.0 +1.2 +1.6

Rainfall Change +3% -3% -3% -13% -13% -24% +25% +20% +13%

Crop Production +1% +1% -6.3% -11% -11% -27% +14% +12% +7%

Source: World Bank. 2010. Assessing the Impact of Climate Change and Variability on the Water and Agriculture

Sectors, and the Policy Implications. Report No. 54196-YE. April 21, 2010.

51. Agriculture is the sector most vulnerable to changes in the precipitation regime. Changes in
temperature will affect cropping patterns, times of planting and harvesting and important ecosystems that,
for example, facilitate pollination. Increased temperatures will increase evapotranspiration. Precipitation
and temperature changes will also affect Yemen’s natural ecology and biodiversity, including the
incidence of pests.

36 | P a g e

52. Climatic disasters have wide-ranging impacts, with agriculture taking the lion’s share of damages
in recent Yemeni experience. In the 2008 Hadramawt flood disaster, individual sector damage and losses